



BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION ENFORCEMENT

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING AGENDA SEPTEMBER 15, 2022 9:00 AM

City Hall - City Commission Meeting Room

100 N ANDREWS AVE

H. MARK PURDY PRESIDING

PLEASE NOTE THAT TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION BETWEEN MEMBERS OF THE BOARD IS PROHIBITED BY SUNSHINE LAW, PLEASE DO NOT REPLY TO ANY BOARD MEMBER. ALL DISCUSSIONS ON ITEMS RELATIVE TO THE AGENDA SHOULD TAKE PLACE AT SCHEDULED BOARD MEETINGS.

Two or more City Commissioners and/or Advisory Board members may be present at this meeting. If a person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this public meeting or hearing, he/she will need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

If you desire auxiliary services to assist in viewing or hearing the meetings or reading agendas and minutes for the meetings, please contact the City Clerk's office at (954) 828-5002 and arrangements will be made to provide these services for you.

Unless otherwise stated, these Items are quasi-judicial. Board members shall disclose any communication or site visits they have had pursuant to Section 47-1.13 of the ULDR. All persons speaking on a quasi-judicial matter will be sworn In and will be subject to cross-examination.

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

521 NE 4 AVENUE, FORT LAUDERDALE 33311 TELEPHONE (954) 828-6520 WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV



NEW BUSINESS

CASE NO: BE22060135

CASE ADDR: 3300 PORT ROYALE DR N
OWNER: PORT ROYALE PROPCO LLC

INSPECTOR: LINDA HOLLOWAY

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

CASE NO: BE22060096 CASE ADDR: 110 NE 3 ST

OWNER: BROWARD COUNTY HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY

INSPECTOR: MARY RICH

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155). THE FIRE BYPASS TEST FAILED ON 4/20/2022.

CASE NO: BE22050045 CASE ADDR: 201 SE 13 ST

OWNER: FIRST CHRISTIAN CHURCH

OF FORT LAUDERDALE INC

INSPECTOR: ALEJANDRO DELRIO

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1

THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: CONCRETE DECK/FOUNDATION FOR

BP18110384/PM-18110390

CASE NO: BE22050187

CASE ADDR: 2537 SUGARLOAF LN
OWNER: BALDINO, ANTHONY J
INSPECTOR: ALEJANDRO DELRIO

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1

THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: PM-19060086 CONCRETE PATIO ADDITION

CASE NO: BE22050215 CASE ADDR: 1957 SE 21 AVE

OWNER: REAMENSNYDER, COSTAS P

INSPECTOR: THOMAS CORLEY

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

CHAIN LINK FENCE

.....

CASE NO: BE22050252

CASE ADDR: 2549 MARATHON LN

OWNER: J & J ACQUISITION HOMES LLC

INSPECTOR: THOMAS CORLEY

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW WOODEN GATES AND NEW GAZEBO IN REAR OF PROPERTY.

1 NEWLY REMODELED KITCHEN 3 NEW BATHROOM REMODELS

1 NEW INTERIOR ELECTRICAL PANEL, SWITCHES, OUTLETS & ELECTRICAL FIXTURES

THROUGHOUT INTERIOR OF PROPERTY

.....

CASE NO: BE22030140 CASE ADDR: 741 NW 57 PL

OWNER: JJEI HOLDINGS LLC; SOPHIR HOLDINGS LLC

INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

INTERIOR FRAMING, ELECTRICAL WORK

CASE NO: BE22030005 CASE ADDR: 2515 NE 11 CT

OWNER: LEWIS, TODD H/E; NGUYEN, THAI

INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW FENCE

.....

CASE NO: BE22070209 CASE ADDR: 2880 NE 33 CT

OWNER: HAWTHORNE MANOR CONDO ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 8-91.(c)

THERE IS A SEAWALL AND DOCK IN DISREPAIR AT THE REAR OF THIS PROPERTY. IN THIS

CONDITION IT IS FOUND TO BE UNSAFE AND IN AN UNSATISFACTORY CONDITION

.....

CASE NO: BE22040049

CASE ADDR: 200 S BIRCH RD 1215 OWNER: PHILIPPIN, DWYNE INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW TILE FLOORING INSTALLATION ALL AROUND THE UNIT.

......

CASE NO: BE22050250

CASE ADDR: 620 E LAS OLAS BLVD

OWNER: RIVERSIDE HOTEL LAND TR;

ULMER, JAMES I TRSTEE

INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1

THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: PM-19062400 INSTALL 2 CANVAS

AWNINGS

.....

CASE NO: BE21120079
CASE ADDR: 5201 NE 33 AVE

OWNER: OLDRIDGE, PHILLIP WILLIAM;

OLDRIDGE, TARA LYNNE

INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW KITCHEN, BATHROOMS, ELECTRIC FIXTURES, NEW DOCK.

CASE NO: BE21120098 CASE ADDR: 5560 NE 26 AVE

OWNER: WALTON, MICHAEL RAYMOND;

LOFRIA, MICHELE

INSPECTOR: JOSE SARAGUSTI

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

TIKI HUT

CASE NO: BE22050183
CASE ADDR: 842 SW 2 ST 1-6
OWNER: GFLNG LLC

INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

.....

CASE NO: BE22030041 CASE ADDR: 1244 NE 2 AVE

OWNER: 7800177 FLORIDA INC INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

LANDSCAPING RETAINING WALL

CASE NO: BE22060114 CASE ADDR: 1608 SE 3 AVE

OWNER: NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT

ATTN: REAL ESTATE

INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

.....

CASE NO: BE22050189

CASE ADDR: 2621 N OCEAN BLVD OWNER: USMAN, GHULAM H INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ

VIOLATIONS: 9-306

THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS

INCLUDING FASCIA AND SOFFITS IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR THAT

HAVE STAINS AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT.

CASE NO: BE22050204 CASE ADDR: 3386 NW 64 ST

OWNER: CASTRO, OLNEYMAR INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW DRIVEWAY

CASE NO: CE22020054
CASE ADDR: 312 SW 16 ST
OWNER: MAJURI, DAVID
INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)

THE DETACHED GARAGE AT THIS PROPERTY IS IN DESREPAIR

CASE NO: BE22050088

CASE ADDR: 901 W LAS OLAS BLVD OWNER: THONUBOL, THITARI INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW WINDOWS, NEW FRONT DOOR, CLOSING OF WINDOW OPENING, CARPORT ENCLOSED.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050138
CASE ADDR: 1104 SW 22 AVE
OWNER: MARTINEZ, JUAN E
INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

CARPORT WAS ENCLOSED WITHOUT A PERMIT

CASE NO: BE22010014 CASE ADDR: 1320 NW 19 ST

OWNER: LAKES, PARRIS H/E; WILLIAMS, SHENIQUA L

INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW ACCESSORY STRUCTURE ON THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY BUILT WITHOUT PERMITS.

NEW FENCE

CASE NO: BE22020022 CASE ADDR: 1708 SW 10 CT

OWNER: GUZMAN, ERICK H/E;

DOBLER, MICHELLE ALEXANDRA

INSPECTOR: JORGE MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO: NEW WOOD FENCE

CASE NO: BE22030014 CASE ADDR: 111 SW 23 ST A

OWNER: ANDREWS WAREHOUSE LLC

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

INTERIOR PARTITIONS REMOVAL. NEW OPENING IN FIRE PARTITION. NEW ELECTRICAL

PANEL AND NEW POWER POLES, NEW AC UNIT AND DUCT WORK.

CASE NO: BE22010149
CASE ADDR: 114 SW 10 ST

OWNER: SAGU REALTY LLC INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1

USE OF THE PROPERTY WAS CHANGED FROM AN OFFICE TO A PRIVATE SCHOOL WITHOUT

OBTAINING THE REQUIRED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

CASE NO: BE22020034 CASE ADDR: 1015 SE 15 ST 6C

OWNER: WOOD CLIFF LAKE VILLAS #2 TR % JAMES WOOD

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW AC SPLIT UNIT. NEW BATHROOM.

CASE NO: BE22050156

CASE ADDR: 1333 N FEDERAL HWY

OWNER: GRIECO FORD FORT LAUDERDALE LLC

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1

THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: EXPIRED PERMIT FOR FIRE ALARM SYSTEM PERMIT PM-18091775/ UNDER MASTER PM-18050626 AND COMMERCIAL ALTERATION

PERMIT PM-18050626 (MASTER)

.....

CASE NO: BE22060009 CASE ADDR: 1549 SW 30 TER

OWNER: FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSN

% DITECH FINANCIAL LLC

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

KITCHEN AND BATHROOM DEMOLITION WITHOUT PERMIT.

CASE NO: BE22020140

CASE ADDR: 2715 CENTER AVE

OWNER: WALDBUESER, ASHLEY;

WALDBUESER, WILLIAM DOUGLAS JR

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

CARPOT ENCLOSURE INCLUDING WINDOW OPENINGS WITHOUT PERMITS.

.....

CASE NO: BE22070196 CASE ADDR: 2895 NE 32 ST

OWNER: WATERSIDE ON THE INTRACOASTAL CONDO

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.1.1

BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE

DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE.

SOFFIT COLLAPSED IN THE NORTH FACE OF THE BUILDING.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050208

CASE ADDR: 12 E SUNRISE BLVD

OWNER: HOLMAN AUTOMOTIVE INC;

DBA HOLMAN HONDA OF FT LAUDERDAL

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

......

CASE NO: BE22040091 CASE ADDR: 77 S BIRCH RD

OWNER: PORTOFINO INTRACOASTAL ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050057 CASE ADDR: 101 SE 26 ST

OWNER: 101 SE 26TH STREET LLC

% BOYNTON, CASSIMER

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22040171 CASE ADDR: 155 SE 2 ST

OWNER: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050125 CASE ADDR: 255 SW 27 AVE

OWNER: BATMASIAN, JAMES H & MARTA

% INVESTMENTS LIMITED

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050083
CASE ADDR: 456 SW 4 AVE 1-6
OWNER: RIVER EDGE APTS LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040062 CASE ADDR: 600 SW 4 AVE

OWNER: SILVER & LOEB HOLDINGS INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM. THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

CASE NO: BE22040202 CASE ADDR: 601 NW 65 CT

OWNER: FHP MANUFACTURING CO % ROBERT BOSCH LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040102

CASE ADDR: 620 TENNIS CLUB DR

OWNER: TENNIS CLUB TILDEN CONDO INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040105

CASE ADDR: 630 TENNIS CLUB DR

OWNER: TENNIS CLUB OUTERBRIDGE CONDO INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS
RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR
ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040106

CASE ADDR: 640 TENNIS CLUB DR

OWNER: TENNIS CLUB MCLOUGHLIN INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050021

CASE ADDR: 640 SW FLAGLER AVE

OWNER: MS ZOE LTD INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040111

CASE ADDR: 650 TENNIS CLUB DR

OWNER: TENNIS CLUB LENGLEN CONDO INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050068 CASE ADDR: 700 NW 3 AVE

OWNER: WILBERT RAYNER REV LIV TR;

CHRISTINE RAYNER REV LIV TR

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050029
CASE ADDR: 715 NE 2 AVE
OWNER: HIGHBURY LLC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050072 CASE ADDR: 908 SW 15 TER 1-4

OWNER: RENAISSANCE MANAGEMENT GROUP INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

CASE NO: BE22040220 CASE ADDR: 942 NW 56 ST

OWNER: RELATED PROPERTIES INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050003 CASE ADDR: 949 NW 9 AVE

OWNER: SCHWENCKE, ALEXANDER J

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050023

CASE ADDR: 1007 W PROSPECT RD OWNER: 999 PROSPECT LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

CASE NO: BE22040143 CASE ADDR: 1050 SE 15 ST

OWNER: MARK I CONDO HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040090

CASE ADDR: 1101 RIVER REACH DR
OWNER: RIVER REACH INC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040199 CASE ADDR: 1291 NW 65 PL

OWNER: ATLANTIC INDUSTRIAL PARK LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

CASE NO: BE22040140 CASE ADDR: 1320 MIAMI RD

OWNER: HARBORDALE BREEZES CONDO ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040201
CASE ADDR: 1320 NW 65 PL
OWNER: BLUE FLOOR LLC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040197
CASE ADDR: 1321 NW 65 PL
OWNER: SIOMDAN INC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

CASE NO: BE22050069 CASE ADDR: 1413 N DIXIE HWY

OWNER: RAM WILTON LLC % LEASING OFFICE

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22040073 CASE ADDR: 1415 NW 62 ST

OWNER: FORT LAUDERDALE CROWN CENTER INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

......

CASE NO: BE22080180

CASE ADDR: 1430 HOLLY HEIGHTS DR

OWNER: OASIS FALLS CONDO ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040060

CASE ADDR: 1700 W BROWARD BLVD OWNER: BALAJI INVESTMENTS INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040112

CASE ADDR: 1785 N ANDREWS SQ

OWNER: HIDDEN HARBOR CONDO ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040169 CASE ADDR: 2001 SW 4 AVE

OWNER: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22040055

CASE ADDR: 2414 E SUNRISE BLVD

OWNER: KEYSTONE-FLORIDA PROPERTY HOLD

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040054

CASE ADDR: 2442 E SUNRISE BLVD

OWNER: KEYSTONE-FLORIDA PROPERTY HOLD

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050128
CASE ADDR: 2509 SW 9 AVE
OWNER: ZAYN LLC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040206 CASE ADDR: 2665 NW 56 ST

OWNER: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

% FT LAUD EXECUTIVE AIRPORT

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050059
CASE ADDR: 2690 NE 56 CT
OWNER: COM CAPITAL LLC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050146

CASE ADDR: 2727 E OAKLAND PARK BLVD

OWNER: CANAM OAKLAND PROPERTIES LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050109

CASE ADDR: 2808 N FEDERAL HWY
OWNER: 2808 FEDERAL LLC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22040134
CASE ADDR: 2901 NE 33 AVE
OWNER: TAREYTON INC
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040099 CASE ADDR: 2901 NE 51 ST

OWNER: WATERVIEW CONDO INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040182
CASE ADDR: 2942 NW 60 ST
OWNER: BOYWIC FARMS LTD
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

......

CASE NO: BE22040181
CASE ADDR: 3001 NW 60 ST
OWNER: BOYWIC FARMS LTD
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040093 CASE ADDR: 3010 NW 68 ST

OWNER: GARDENS AT PALM-AIRE CONDO ASSN INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050196

CASE ADDR: 3035 E COMMERCIAL BLVD
OWNER: GOODNESS MANAGEMENT LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22040071

CASE ADDR: 3229 S ANDREWS AVE

OWNER: MOMUNE LLC INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040170 CASE ADDR: 3801 BAYVIEW DR

OWNER: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050107

CASE ADDR: 3900 N FEDERAL HWY OWNER: SD FEDERAL HWY LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22040125

CASE ADDR: 4143 N OCEAN BLVD

OWNER: GABLE ARMS CONDO ASSOC INC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM. THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040208
CASE ADDR: 4720 NW 15 AVE
OWNER: FIRST INDUSTRIAL L P
INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040207 CASE ADDR: 4740 NW 15 AVE

OWNER: FIRST INDUSTRIAL L P

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA
VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040148
CASE ADDR: 4901 NW 17 WAY

OWNER: SPECTRUM PARK I JOINT VENTURE % ALAN LEVY

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040056 CASE ADDR: 5201 NW 33 AVE

OWNER: AKF3 SF LIGHT INDUSTRIAL LLC

%ADLER KAWA REAL ESTATE ADVISORS

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22050098

CASE ADDR: 5990 N FEDERAL HWY
OWNER: VIOLET PROPERTIES LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

.....

CASE NO: BE22040159 CASE ADDR: 6260 NW 9 AVE

OWNER: SUNTRUST BANK/S FLORIDA

% SUNTRUST CORP REAL ESTATE

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

CASE NO: BE22040053 CASE ADDR: 6340 NW 5 WAY

OWNER: 6340NW5 WOLFPACK LLC

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

CASE NO: BE22040074 CASE ADDR: 6821 NW 15 AVE

OWNER: FLT EXECUTIVE PARK HOLDINGS LLC

% ROBERT & CHRISTINA MOLINA

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL WITHIN 90 DAYS OF THE INITIAL NOTICE SENT TO YOU.

OLD BUSINESS

CASE NO: BE22040191 CASE ADDR: 702 NE 5 ST

OWNER: KHIMANI, FARHANA INSPECTOR: HECTOR SUAREZ

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 28-155.(a-f)

THE EXISTING FIRE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICE HAS NOT BEEN TESTED FOR THE SUBSEQUENT RECERTIFICATION AS PER CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE MUNICIPAL CODE OF

ORDINANCES (CHAPTER 25-153, 28-155).

CASE NO: BE21080064

CASE ADDR: 4100 GALT OCEAN DR

OWNER: THE GALLEON CONDO APTS INC

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)

THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED.

DAMAGE OR DETERIORATED STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS AT THE PARKING GARAGE AND

GARAGE LEVEL POOL WALLS

HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES

CASE NO: CE14090617 CASE ADDR: 49 FIESTA WAY

OWNER: DIDONATO, CHRISTOPHER M

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2010) 105.11.2.1

THE FOLLOWING PERMITS WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE:

BUILDING PERMIT # 13100350 (EXPIRED FOR THE 2 TIME) BUILDING PERMIT # 13060465 (EXPIRED FOR THE 2 TIME) PLUMBING PERMIT # 13051895 (EXPIRED FOR THE 2 TIME)

CASE NO: BE21070062 CASE ADDR: 901 NW 10 AVE

OWNER: SUNRISE-BROWARD INVESTMENTS INC

% G.FRANK QUESADA ESQ

INSPECTOR: GEORGE OLIVA

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 110.15

PURSUANT TO FLORIDA BUILDING CODE AND THE POLICY ESTABLISHED BY THE BROWARD

COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS FOR THE BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION

PROGRAM, THE FOLLOWING HAS NOT BEEN FULLY COMPLIED WITH:

THE REQUIRED 40 YEARS BUILDING SAFETY INSPECTION REPORTS OR THE 10 YEARS RECERTIFICATION INSPECTION REPORTS PREPARED BY A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED TO THE

CASE NO: BE22070210

CASE ADDR: 701 NW 5 AVE 1012

OWNER: THRIVE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

INSPECTOR: LINDA HOLLOWAY

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 25-14

CITY'S INLETS ARE NOT PROTECTED. THERE ARE DAMAGED AND/OR MISSING SILT

SCREENING.

CASE NO: BE22070211

CASE ADDR: 710 NW 5 AVE 1032

OWNER: THRIVE DEVELOPMENT GROUP LLC

INSPECTOR: LINDA HOLLOWAY

VIOLATIONS: Sec. 25-14

CITY'S INLETS ARE NOT PROTECTED. THERE IS DAMAGED AND/OR MISSING SILT SCREENING.

SILT AND SEDIMENT MATTER DISCHARGING ON THE STREET.

CASE NO: BE21120062

CASE ADDR: 717 PENNSYLVANIA AVE

OWNER: FENELUS, YVES H/E; MAXENAT, MARIE VIDA

INSPECTOR: ALEJANDRO DELRIO

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1

MASTER BATHROOM AND FAMILYROOM ADDITION, COMPLETED UNDER PERMIT NUMBER PM-16070309, IS BEING USED WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

CASE NO: BE22010071 CASE ADDR: 1812 SE 1 AVE

OWNER: FENN, CAMILLE & ROBERT KERRY

INSPECTOR: ALEJANDRO DELRIO

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.3.2.1

THE FOLLOWING PERMIT(S) WERE LEFT TO EXPIRE: PM-18040671 - NEW DUPLEX:2-STRY,

7BD/7BTH, 2 CAR GARAGE 4504 SF.

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 111.1.1

PROPERTY IS BEING OCCUPIED WITHOUT OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

CASE NO: BE21110010

CASE ADDR: 1512 S ANDREWS AVE

OWNER: NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT

ATTN:REAL ESTATE

INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)

THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED. WATER DAMAGED AND MISSING DRYWALL LOCATED ON THE GROUND FLOOR TWIN "T" CEILING OF

PARKING GARAGE.

CASE NO: BE21100280 CASE ADDR: 2165 NW 19 ST

OWNER: TRAVELERS XPRESS SERVICES INC

INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(g)

THERE ARE ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES NOT MAINTAINED IN A GOOD, SAFE WORKING CONDITION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SERVICE RISER SEPARATING FROM THE WALL

AND LEANING TOWARD POWER POLE ON THE OUTSIDE ELECTRICAL METER BOX.

VIOLATIONS: 9-306

THERE ARE AREAS OF FASCIA AND SOFFIT ON THE EXTERIOR OF A SOUTH BUILDING THAT

HAVE ROTTED AND DETERIORATED AND MISSING, PEELING PAINT.

VIOLATIONS: 9-308(b)

THERE IS A BLUE TARP, SHINGLE DEBRIS ON ROOF WHICH IS NOT A PERMANENT

FUNCTIONAL ELEMENT OF ROOF. THE ROOF IS DIRTY/DISCOLORED. ROOF IS NOT BEING

MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN CONDITION AS PER CODE REQUIREMENTS.

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(h)(1)

THERE ARE MULTIPLE FENCES AT THIS PROPERTY IN DISREPAIR AND IS NOT BEING

MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED.

VIOLATIONS: BCZ 39-296.

THERE IS ILLEGAL LAND USE OCCURRING AT THIS B-3 COUNTY ZONED PROPERTY. OWNER IS UTLIZING BUILDING ONE AS RESIDENCE AND THIS IS A PROHIBITED USE FOR B-3 COUNTY

ZONED PROPERTY PER SECTION 39-295.

VIOLATIONS: 9-1(d)

ANY VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION AND PUNISHABLE AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS SECTION. THERE IS CONSTRUCTION WORK AT THIS PROPERTY THAT WAS STARTED OR COMPLETED WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED

PERMITS CONSISTING OF BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

FPC 105.1 NEW ROOF INSTALLATION

CASE NO: BE21090158

CASE ADDR: 3201 PORT ROYALE DR S D
OWNER: PORT ROYALE PROPCO LLC

INSPECTOR: NASH MADIC

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)

THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED.

CONCRETE SPALLING FROM RUSTED REBAR

CASE NO: BE22040210 CASE ADDR: 100 SW 3 AVE

OWNER: NUGENT AVENUE RETAIL LLC

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.1.1

BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME

UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE. UNSAFE RAILINGS. CRACKS IN SOME AREAS OF CONCRETE FLOOR UNDER RAILINGS

ATTACHMENT.

CASE NO: BE21010004 CASE ADDR: 329 SW 2 ST

OWNER: ZISHOLTZ, MARTIN L INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2017) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

WOOD AND CHAIN LINK FENCE

VIOLATIONS: 47-19.2.HH.II.2.C

PORTABLE STORAGE UNIT IN THE REAR OF BUILDING

CASE NO: BE21120044

CASE ADDR: 600 VICTORIA TER
OWNER: CEBALLOS, JORGE
INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

ATF. POOL HEATER. 2 ACs. PAVERS ON THE REAR AND LEFT SIDE OF PROPERTY. SCONCE LIGHTS WIRING IN THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY. WOODEN FENCE GATE IN THE FRONT.

CASE NO: BE21120023

CASE ADDR: 1007 CITRUS ISLE 1-2
OWNER: HOTTENROTT, FRANK
INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: 9-280(b)

THERE ARE BUILDING PARTS WHICH ARE DETERIORATED AND NOT MAINTAINED.

DOCK IN DISREPAIR.

CASE NO: BE22040080 CASE ADDR: 1013 NE 13 ST

OWNER: PALM POINT WAREHOUSE LLC

INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 116.1.1

BUILDINGS OR STRUCTURES THAT IN THE OPINION OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL ARE, BECOME

UNSAFE, OR WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBSTANTIALLY DAMAGED OR OTHERWISE SHALL BE DEEMED UNSAFE BUILDINGS AND A PERMIT SHALL BE OBTAINED TO DEMOLISH THE STRUCTURE OR BRING THE BUILDING TO COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE CODE.

UNIT #1013 CEILING IS ABOUT TO COLLAPSE.

VIOLATIONS: 9-306

THE EXTERIOR BUILDING WALLS HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINED. STRUCTURAL PARTS ARE IN DISREPAIR. THERE ARE AREAS OF THE EXTERIOR BUILDING THAT HAVE STUCCO CRACKS.

.....

CASE NO: BE22010063
CASE ADDR: 1384 SW 22 AVE
OWNER: VANDENBERG,SAUER
INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

NEW ADDITION ON THE NORTH SIDE OF THE HOUSE.

TWO NEW CONCRETE SLABS IN THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY.

NEW AC.

NEW AC CLOSET.

NEW WINDOW AND DOOR. NEW WOODEN FENCE.

NEW EXAUST FAN INSTALLED ON BATHROOM WINDOW LOCATED IN THE REAR OF THE

PROPERTY.

NEW ELECTRICAL ADDED IN THE FRONT PORCH.

.....

CASE NO: BE22050139

CASE ADDR: 2537 MARATHON LN
OWNER: CHERRY HOUSES LLC
INSPECTOR: LEONARDO MARTINEZ

VIOLATIONS: FBC(2020) 105.1

THIS BUILDING HAS BEEN ILLEGALLY ALTERED AND CONSTRUCTION WORK ILLEGALLY PERFORMED, WITHOUT OBTAINING THE REQUIRED PERMITS, IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER

BUT NOT LIMITED TO:

BUILDING A NEW ADDITION IN THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY.

KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS REMODELING.

NEW MINI SPLIT AC UNITS THROUGHOUT THE HOUSE.
NEW CEILING RECESSED LIGHT THROUGHOUT THE HOUSE.

INTERIOR PARTITION REMOVAL.

.....

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING - CITATION APPEAL

CASE NO: BE22070194
CASE ADDR: 2732 NE 15 ST
OWNER: LAHOMA KEY LLC
INSPECTOR: JUSTIN DRECHSEL

VIOLATIONS: 25-7(a)

IT IS UNLAWFUL TO OBSTRUCT THE SWALE OR RIGHT OF WAY WITH MATERIALS, DEBRIS,

PORTABLE TOILETS, ETC.

CASE NO: BE22070195
CASE ADDR: 2732 NE 15 ST
OWNER: LAHOMA KEY LLC
INSPECTOR: JUSTIN DRECHSEL

VIOLATIONS: 24-11(b)

ALL SOLID WASTE SHALL BE MAINTAINED SECURELY, AT NO TIME SHOULD DEBRIS REMAIN

LOOSE/UNSECURED.

Address	Case Number	Туре	Inspector	PG	Name
		- 77			

INSPECTOR	PAGES			
ALEJANDRO DELRIO	1,32			
GEORGE OLIVA	10-29, 31			
HECTOR SUAREZ	5,6,30			
JORGE MARTINEZ	6,7,8			
JOSE SARAGUSTI	3,4			
JUSTIN DRECHSEL	37			
LEONARDO MARTINEZ	8,9,10,30,34,35,36			
LINDA HOLLOWAY	1,32			
MARY RICH	1			
NASH MADIC	2,3,33,34			
THOMAS CORLEY	2			
NEW BUSINESS	1-29			
OLD BUSINESS	30			
HEARING TO IMPOSE FINES	31-36			
ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING	37			